these assumptions are shown in note 30.

b. Recoverable value in use of rolling stock assets

The Group undertakes a review of carrying values of its rolling stock assets at least annually.

If there is an indication of impairment of a specific rolling stock fleet, a loss will be recognised to reduce
the carrying value to its recoverable value, as determined by its value in use. Value in use is calculated
based on the forecast rentals which the assets will generate over their remaining useful economic lives,
having regard to the fleet’s current and future prospects under a range of re-leasing scenarios. Future
rentals are forecast based on past performance, expectation of future performance and market information.
Forecast future rentals are discounted assuming a market pre-tax discount rate incorporating the time
value of money and asset specific risks.

Recoverable value is sensitive to changes in the assumptions described above. The table below illustrates
the impact of changes in assumptions on recoverable value for the Group’s rolling stock fleet as a whole:

 Group
Recoverable value

 Increase/(decrease)

31 December
2023
£’000

31 December
2022
£’000

End of final lease term
1 year increase 44,578 64,182
1 year reduction (43,746) (62,911)

Projected rentals:
1% increase 17,325 19,735
1% reduction (17,325) (19,735)

Discount rate*:
0.3% (2022: 0.3%) increase (55,270) (58,916)
0.3% (2022: 0.3%) reduction 57,566 61,389

* 0.3% change is used in the discount rate sensitivity analysis, in light of the current market conditions.

Eversholt UK Rails (Holding) Limited and subsidiaries (Security Group)

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

 41

3. Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

c. Tax

The Group’s current tax expense and current tax asset/liability reflect management’s best estimate and
judgement regarding the amount of UK corporation tax payable for the current and previous periods.
Management uses its judgement to evaluate uncertain tax provisions, which are assessed on advice from